Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2689)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of Nine Dragons Paper (Holdings) Limited (the "Company") will be held at Studio 1&2, Level 7, W Hong Kong, 1 Austin Road West, Kowloon Station, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 21 July 2023 at 2:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT

- (a) the Recovered Paper, Recycled Pulp and Woodchips Agreement (the "Recovered Paper, Recycled Pulp and Woodchips Agreement") dated 25 May 2023 entered into amongst the Company, America Chung Nam, Inc., ACN (Tianjin) Resources Co., Ltd. (中南(天津)再生資源有限公司) and Hainan ACN Resources Co., Ltd. (海南中南再生資源有限公司), a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, the terms thereof and the continuing connected transaction contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;
- (b) the proposed annual caps as set out in the circular in relation to the Recovered Paper, Recycled Pulp and Woodchips Agreement for the three financial years ending 30 June 2026 be and are hereby approved; and

^{*} For identification purposes only

(c) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by him/her to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated in the Recovered Paper, Recycled Pulp and Woodchips Agreement."

By order of the Board
Nine Dragons Paper (Holdings) Limited
Cheung Yan
Chairlady

Hong Kong, 21 June 2023

Registered office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton, HM 11 Bermuda Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 1, 22/F One Harbour Square 181 Hoi Bun Road Kwun Tong, Kowloon Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of any officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy in the prescribed form together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong as soon as practicable but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting, or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be).
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 18 July 2023 to Friday, 21 July 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending the above mentioned meeting, all share certificates with completed transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 17 July 2023.
- 5. Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude members of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting or at any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- 6. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, whether in person or by proxy, the joint registered holder present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of the shares shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other registered holders.
- 7. The votes at the above mentioned meeting will be taken by poll.
- 8. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 3 hours before the time of the meeting, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the websites of the Company and the Stock Exchange to notify shareholders of the Company of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.
- 9. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the Board of the Company comprises seven Executive Directors, being Ms. Cheung Yan, Mr. Liu Ming Chung, Mr. Zhang Cheng Fei, Mr. Ken Liu, Mr. Lau Chun Shun, Mr. Zhang Lianpeng and Mr. Zhang Yuanfu; and five Independent Non-Executive Directors, being Mr. Ng Leung Sing, Mr. Lam Yiu Kin, Mr. Chen Kefu, Ms. Chan Man Ki, Maggie and Dr. Li Huiqun.